

H.B. 202

ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE AMENDMENTS

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

AMENDMENT 2

FEBRUARY 26, 2013 10:07 AM

Representative **Brad R. Wilson** proposes the following amendments:

1. *Page 3, Lines 70 through 73:*

- 70 (2) In IRC, Section N1101.14 (R303.3), all wording after the first sentence is deleted.
- 71 (3) In IRC, Table N1102.1.1 {~~(R402.1.1)~~} (R402.1.1) and Table N1102.1.3 (R402.1.3), the rows
for
- 72 "climate zone 3", "climate zone 5 and Marine 4", and "climate zone 6" are deleted and replaced
73 and a new footnote j is added as follows:

2. *Page 4, Lines 106 through 108:*

- 106 (11) In IRC, Section N1102.4.4 (R402.4.4), the last sentence is deleted.
- 107 (12) In IRC, Section N1103.2.2 (R403.2.2), the requirements for {~~duct tightness~~} total
leakage testing
- 108 are deleted and replaced with the following:

3. *Page 5, Lines 119 through 122:*

- 119 (13) In IRC, Section N1103.2.2 (R403.2.2), the exception for {~~duct tightness~~} total leakage
testing is
- 120 deleted and replaced with the following: "Exception: The total leakage test is not required for
121 systems with all air handlers and at least 50% of all ducts (measured by length) located entirely
122 within the building thermal envelope."